
Meeting of:  Health, Schools and Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Date: Wednesday, 13th March, 2019
Time: 4.30 pm.
Venue: Number One Riverside

This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by
Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.

Item 
No.

AGENDA Page No

1.  APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 
or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.    

3.  URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

To determine whether there are any additional items of business 
which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should 
be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

4.  ITEMS FOR EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

To determine any items on the agenda, if any, where the public are to 
be excluded from the meeting. 

5.  GREATER MANCHESTER’S CLEAN AIR PLAN - TACKLING 
NITROGEN DIOXIDE EXCEEDANCES AT THE ROADSIDE - 
OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE 

3 - 858

Director of Neighbourhoods to report 

Health, Schools and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members:

Councillor Cecile Biant 
Councillor Lynn Brosnan 
Councillor Patricia Dale 

Public Document Pack



Councillor Irene Davidson 
Councillor Ray Dutton (Chair) 
Councillor James Gartside 
Councillor John Hartley 
Councillor Jean Hornby 
Councillor Alan McCarthy 
Councillor Susan Smith 
Councillor Patricia Sullivan (Vice Chair) 

For more information about this meeting, please contact: 
Peter Thompson, Governance and Committee Services, 
Floor 2, Number One Riverside, 
Smith Street, Rochdale, OL16 1XU 

e-mail: peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk, 
Telephone: 01706 924715

mailto:peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk


 

Report to Cabinet  
 

 

Date of Meeting 13th March 2019 
Portfolio Cabinet Member for 

Health & Wellbeing 
 
 

Report Author Nicola Rogers 
 
 

Public Document Public  
 

 

Greater Manchester’s Clean Air Plan - Tackling Nitrogen Dioxide 
Exceedances at the Roadside - Outline Business Case 

 

 

Executive Summary 

 
1.  The report summarises the key features of Greater Manchester’s feasibility 

study and its Outline Business Case (OBC) to reduce nitrogen dioxide 
exceedances in Rochdale Borough and across Greater Manchester in the 
shortest possible time. This OBC has been developed by Rochdale BC 
collectively with all Greater Manchester local authorities and the GMCA, and 
co-ordinated by TfGM in line with Government direction and guidance 

 

Recommendations 

 
  

 
2.  Cabinet are recommended to:  
 

2.2 Adopt the feasibility study undertaken to date; 
 

2.3  Note that further stakeholder engagement and public consultation is an 
essential part of the process to help inform and refine ongoing work to 
produce a Full Business Case by the end of the calendar year; 

 

2.4    Approve the OBC (for submission to the government's Joint Air Quality 
Unit) as attached in the Appendices of this report; 

 

2.5   Require government to provide the financial support necessary to enable 
the Council to meet its legal limits for nitrogen dioxide; 

 

2.6  Note that despite this council being required to address nitrogen oxide 
exceedances the government has not yet addressed this issue for its own 
assets, including Highways England and the motorway network; 

 

2.7   Approve the commencement of the public conversation and engagement 
activity from 15 May 2019; 

2.8      Note that further reports will be submitted to Cabinet on: 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



o the proposals for statutory consultation, informed by the outcome 
of the public conversation and engagement 

o formal approval of the Full Business Case 
 

2.9      Agree that TfGM continue with the activity to produce the Full Business 
Case on their behalf under the direction of the Greater Manchester Clean 
Air Steering Group; and 

 
2.10  Delegate to the Director of Neighbourhoods in conjunction with the Cabinet 

Member for Health and Wellbeing, the approval of submission of 
supplementary information. 

 
  

Reason for Recommendations 

 
3.1  Taking action on air quality is not optional.  The severe and long lasting health 

implications of poor air quality as well as the legal obligations placed on Greater 
Manchester local authorities means that authorities need to act decisively and 
swiftly to reduce harmful air pollutants, and nitrogen oxides in particular. 

 
3.2 Greater Manchester authorities in deciding to work together to respond to this 

vital issue are demonstrating collective leadership, which is essential to help 
clean the air for our combined population of nearly three million residents.  
Analysis reveals that locations of damaging roadside nitrogen dioxide 
concentrations can be found in every district. 

 
3.3 Given that air pollution does not respect boundaries, this coordinated 

approach is also the most effective way to deal with a problem that affects all 
parts of Greater Manchester, and cannot be remedied on a site by site or 
district by district basis 

 
3.4 The ten authorities, supported by Transport for Greater Manchester, have now 

developed a draft package of co-ordinated and robust measures in a very short 
period of time that complies with the highly prescriptive Government guidance 
for tackling NOx emissions.  

 
3.5 However, much more work is required to flesh out some of the measures to 

ensure that they achieve their intended purpose, and to ensure that the 
measures proposed to support affected businesses and individuals are fair 
and effective, and that the socio-economic impacts of measures are 
understood and can be mitigated 

 
3.6  This is why further engagement with stakeholders and affected parties to 

refine the measures, in addition to full public consultation, are vital next steps 
in the process toward developing the Full Business Case by the end of the 
year. 

 
3.7 The Greater Manchester approach, set out below, will require significant 

government funding. Without full financial support, the package of measures 
which was devised in the context of guidance that identified Implementation 

Page 4



Funding and Clean Air Plan funding is unlikely to deliver the intended results. 
In a scenario of inadequate government support, the most obvious outcomes 
are a failure to reduce exceedances as quickly as required, and economic 
damage, for example to local businesses who are left unsupported  but required 
to upgrade their vehicle fleet.  

 
3.8 By taking a combined approach, Greater Manchester’s bid for the substantial 

funding required to deal with this key public health priority can only be 
strengthened.  

  

Key Points for Consideration 

 
 
 

4 INTRODUCTION 

4.1 Previous reports as well as briefings to members have set out the health 
challenge presented by poor air quality, the legal context and the tightly specified 
approach that Government has directed local authorities to follow within very 
tight timescales in order to address predicted nitrogen dioxide (NO2) 
exceedances in the shortest possible time. 

4.2 These are summarised below, followed by a description of the feasibility study 
and the resulting OBC that has been developed by the GM Steering Group, 
following government guidance.   

4.3 The OBC document itself is attached as an Annex to this report. 

5 AIR QUALITY AND HEALTH 

5.1 Poor air quality is the largest environmental risk to the public’s health. Taking 
action to improve air quality is crucial to improve population health. 

5.2 Whilst air quality has been generally improving over time, particular pollutants 
remain a serious concern in many urban areas. These are oxides of nitrogen 
(NOx) and its harmful form nitrogen dioxide (NO2), and particulate matter (PM).  

5.3 In Greater Manchester road transport is responsible for approximately 80% of 
NO2 concentrations at roadside, of which diesel vehicles are the largest source. 

5.4 Long-term exposure to elevated levels of particulate matter (PM2.5, PM10) and 
NO2 may contribute to the development of cardiovascular or respiratory disease, 
and may reduce life expectancy1. The youngest, the oldest, those living in areas 
of deprivation, and those with existing respiratory or cardiovascular disease are 
most likely to develop symptoms due to exposure to air pollution2,3.  

                                                           
1 Air Quality – A Briefing for Directors of Public Health (2017), https://www.local.gov.uk/air-quality-
briefing-directors-public-health  
2 Air Quality – A Briefing for Directors of Public Health (2017), https://www.local.gov.uk/air-quality-
briefing-directors-public-health 
3 RCP and RCPCH London, Every breath we take lifelong impact of air pollution (2016), 
https://www.rcplondon.ac.uk/projects/outputs/every-breath-we-take-lifelong-impact-air-pollution  

Page 5

https://www.local.gov.uk/air-quality-briefing-directors-public-health
https://www.local.gov.uk/air-quality-briefing-directors-public-health
https://www.local.gov.uk/air-quality-briefing-directors-public-health
https://www.local.gov.uk/air-quality-briefing-directors-public-health
https://www.rcplondon.ac.uk/projects/outputs/every-breath-we-take-lifelong-impact-air-pollution


5.5 Public Health England estimate the health and social care costs across England 
due to exposure to air pollution will be £5.3 billion by 2035 for diseases where 
there is a strong association with air pollution, or £18.6 billion for all diseases 
with evidence of an association with air pollution4. 

6. LEGAL BACKGROUND 

6.6 Because of their harm to human health, legal Limit Values5 for concentrations of 
certain pollutants in ambient air have been established. The European Ambient
[...]
g this plan? 

 Poor air quality is the largest environmental risk to the public’s health. Taking 
action to improve air quality is crucial to improve the health of the general 
population. Whilst air quality has been generally improving over time, particular 
pollutants remain a serious concern in many urban areas including across 
Greater Manchester.  

 Long-term exposure to elevated levels of Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2) and 
microscopic particles of matter suspended in the air we breathe, may contribute 
to the development of cardiovascular or respiratory disease and may reduce life 
expectancy1. The youngest, the oldest, those living in areas of deprivation, and 
those with existing respiratory or cardiovascular disease are most likely to 
develop symptoms due to exposure to air pollution2,3.  

 Public Health England estimates the health and social care costs across 
England due to exposure to air pollution will be £5.3 billion by 2035 for diseases 
where there is a strong association with air pollution, or £18.6 billion for all 
diseases with evidence of an association with air pollution4. 

 Taking action on air quality is not optional. The severe and long-lasting health 
implications of poor air quality mean that authorities need to act decisively and 
swiftly to reduce harmful air pollutants, and nitrogen oxides in particular. 

 Since 2010, the UK has been in breach of the legal limits of levels of NO2 in 
major urban areas. The Air Quality Standards Regulations 2010 set legally 
binding limits for concentrations of major air pollutants that affect human health, 
including NO2 and particulates, and require the Secretary of State to draw up 
and implement a national air quality plan so as to achieve the relevant limit 
within the ‘shortest possible time’.  

 By 2015, compliance with the legal limits of levels of NO2 had still not been 
achieved. The UK Government was held to be in breach of its legal obligations 
and was required to take action by the UK Supreme Court.5  

                                            
1 Air Quality – A Briefing for Directors of Public Health (2017), https://www.local.gov.uk/air-quality-briefing-directors-
public-health  

2 Air Quality – A Briefing for Directors of Public Health (2017), https://www.local.gov.uk/air-quality-briefing-directors-
public-health 

3 RCP and RCPCH London, Every breath we take lifelong impact of air pollution (2016), 
https://www.rcplondon.ac.uk/projects/outputs/every-breath-we-take-lifelong-impact-air-pollution  

4 https://www.gov.uk/government/news/new-tool-calculates-nhs-and-social-care-costs-of-air-pollution  

5 R (on the application of ClientEarth) (Appellant) v Secretary of State for the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 
(Respondent) 2015] UKSC 28 & [2013] UKSC 25. 

Page 36



 

Executive Summary Draft for Approval 2

 

 In Greater Manchester, road transport is responsible for approximately 80% of 
roadside concentrations of NO2, of which diesel vehicles are the largest source. 

 Eight Greater Manchester authorities were identified by the Government as 
having roads which are expected to continue to exceed the maximum legal 
limits of NO2 in 2021. They were directed by Government to undertake 
feasibility studies to identify measures for reducing NO2 concentrations to 
compliant levels in the ‘shortest possible time’.  

 These studies must produce a series of business cases for assessing and 
implementing the relevant measures to address the problem. The Government 
has allocated £255 million for Implementation Funding and £220 million to a 
Clean Air Fund to finance such measures nationally.  

 Local air quality modelling has indicated that without action, it is predicted that 
there will be 250 points of exceedance across 152 road links and in all ten local 
authority areas in 2021, including those not initially identified by the 
Government. The results of the Greater Manchester modelling have now been 
agreed by Government, meaning that all the exceedances of legal limits of NO2 
in all ten Greater Manchester local authority areas need to be addressed. 

 Greater Manchester has a longstanding track record in taking a balanced 
approach to policy development to promote sustainability, inclusion and growth. 
The ten Greater Manchester authorities have decided to work together to 
respond to this vital issue, demonstrating collective leadership, which is 
essential to help clean the air for our combined population of nearly three million 
residents.  

 Given that air pollution does not respect boundaries, and the problem cannot be 
remedied on a site-by-site or authority-by-authority basis, this coordinated 
approach is the most effective way to deal with a problem that affects all parts 
of Greater Manchester.  

 The ten authorities, supported by Transport for Greater Manchester, have now 
developed a draft package of coordinated and robust measures that complies 
with the highly prescriptive Government guidance for tackling NO2 pollutants. 

 In accordance with Government guidance, the output of this work is set out here 
as an Outline Business Case (OBC), following the HM Treasury’s Green Book 
guidance. This means it comprises five cases - Strategic, Economic, Financial, 
Commercial and Management - which are interdependent and must be 
considered as a whole. 

 To tackle the issue, Greater Manchester has undertaken a thorough transport, 
economic and air quality modelling appraisal of options. The OBC represents a 
major milestone on the journey to developing a Full Business Case, which we 
must submit to Government by the end of 2019. 

Page 37



 

Executive Summary Draft for Approval 3

 

 Some of the reasons for the higher levels of NO2 pollution across Greater 
Manchester are that vehicles using Greater Manchester’s roads, particularly 
buses and taxis, are typically older than the national average. Additionally local 
traffic in some areas is moving more slowly than average.  

 Greater Manc
[...]
£30m Government funding will be required to support this fund. 

Page 38



 

Executive Summary Draft for Approval 4

 

• A fund to complete the upgrade of local authority owned vehicles to 
compliant engine standards. Initial work suggests that circa £21m 
Government funding will be required to support this fund. 

• At least £25m investment in an additional 600 Electric Vehicle charging 
points. 

• A dedicated programme of support and advice for businesses and 
communities to help them plan more sustainable and less polluting types 
of travel, including cycling and walking and public transport as part of their 
operating patterns and lifestyles. 

• The potential establishment of Financial Conduct Authority regulated loans 
for those taking advantage of the Clean Vehicle Funds to support the 
management of near-term vehicle change costs and promote the longer-
term savings that low emission vehicles can offer over time. 

 With full Government funding of the package of measures identified, our 
modelling anticipates that Greater Manchester will achieve compliance with the 
legal limits for NO2 in 2024. 

 It is important to understand that the proposals outlined in the OBC are based 
upon the implementation of all measures identified. Should any of the measures 
not be funded, then Greater Manchester would be unable to meet the expected 
2024 date of compliance.  

 Given the scale of the air pollution challenge, the impact of our proposals on 
residents will be positive; they will experience improved air quality and related 
health benefits. The measures will also contribute to wider policies to improve 
the performance of the Greater Manchester road network. Under the proposed 
measures residents would benefit from investment in Electric Vehicle charging 
infrastructure and promotion, programmes to support sustainable journeys, and 
from a newer, cleaner bus and taxi fleet. 

 The plan set out here does recognise that, if not managed as part of an overall 
pr
[...]

 

Figure 1- 4:  Examples of how transport-related sources of NOx vary on different roads in Greater Manchester 

 

P
age 62



 

Strategic Case Draft for Approval 1-20 

 

National context: why are emissions worse than expected? 

 Nationally, emissions reductions have been lower than forecast over the past 
20 years. This is because there has been larger than forecast growth in 
diesel vehicles which produce higher levels of NOx than petrol vehicles.  
This is linked to the failure of EU emissions standards and manufacturer 
tests and the growth in diesel vehicle use linked to UK Government tax 
incentives22 aimed at decreasing CO2 emissions from vehicles. Policy at the 
time was more focused on climate change, whilst improvements in air quality 
have assumed greater relative importance in recent years, particularly within 
urban areas. Only recently, in April 2018, have tax incentives changed to 
dissuade the use of diesel vehicles through increased taxation23. It also 
reflects the fact that, as stated by the European Environment Agency (EEA), 
“‘real-world emissions’ of NO2 particularly from diesel cars and vans, 
generally exceed the permitted European emission standards, which define 
the acceptable limits for exhaust emissions of new vehicles sold in the EU 
Member states”24. 

 The impacts of air pollution 

Impact of Air Pollution on Public Health 

 Poor air quality has a real and significant effect on people’s health. Air 
pollution is the largest environmental risk linked to deaths every year. 
Pollutants such as NOx, principally NO2, and PM (PM2.5 and PM10) that are 
not visible to the naked eye are found at dangerous levels in many urban 
areas and on busy roads. 

 Both long and short-term exposure to air pollution are known to adversely 
affect health. There is strong evidence associating air pollution with 
increased mortality and ill health, including the exacerbation of asthma, 
effects on lung function and increases in respiratory and cardio
[...]
in exceedance of the EU Limit Value.  

 The youngest, the oldest, those living in areas of deprivation, and those with 
existing heart or lung problems are at greater risk of developing symptoms 
due to exposure to air pollution32,33.  Greater Manchester contains some of the 
most deprived communities in the country, often living in urban areas with 
high levels of traffic. Figure X shows selected characteristics of people living 
in areas affected by poor air quality, defined as Census Output Areas that 
intersect road links above or close to NO2 limits. People living in areas 
impacted by poor air quality are more likely to not be in employment, not own 
a car/van, and live in rented or overcrowded housing, as shown in Figure 1- 
534. 

  

                                            
31 Air Pollution and Health  https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/health-matters-air-pollution/health-
matters-air-pollution 

32 Air Quality – A Briefing for Directors of Public Health (2017), https://www.local.gov.uk/air-quality-briefing-
directors-public-health 

33 10. RCP and RCPCH London, Every breath we take lifelong impact of air pollution (2016), 
https://www.rcplondon.ac.uk/projects/outputs/every-breath-we-take-lifelong-impact-air-pollution  

34 TfGM analysis of Acorn 2017 (CACI) data. 

Page 65

https://www.local.gov.uk/air-quality-briefing-directors-public-health
https://www.local.gov.uk/air-quality-briefing-directors-public-health
https://www.rcplondon.ac.uk/projects/outputs/every-breath-we-take-lifelong-impact-air-pollution


 

Strategic Case Draft for Approval 1-23 

 

Figure 1- 5: Characteristics of Greater Manchester residents living in areas close to 
points of NO2 exceedance35 

 

 People living in areas suffering from poor air quality are less likely to own a 
car and to drive regularly.36 This includes those on low-incomes, students 
and wealthier city dwellers (who are more likely to have chosen a car-free 
lifestyle). Figure 1- 6 below shows the rela
[...]
ses. 

 

•   Loan Finance – provision of FSA regulated loans for those taking advantage of the Vehicle Renewal Schemes (Gap funding) 

 

•   Electric Vehicle Infrastructure and Promotion 

 

•   Sustainable Journeys (behaviour change activity) 

 

The proposal DOES NOT IMPACT THE USE OF PRIVATE CARS. 

 

The proposal is being made now to comply with a government requirement. It is being coordinated centrally to ensure 

consistency across the region and compliance with government guidance. 

 
Question 5 

What outcomes does the activity aim to achieve? 

 

A feasibility study that sets out the measures proposed to address nitrogen dioxide exceedances in Greater Manchester which 

has been developed collectively by all Greater Manchester local authorities, and co-ordinated by TfGM, in line with 

Government direction and guidance. 

 
 

Question 6 

Who are, or will be, the main beneficiaries of the activity? 

 
Please tick one or more of the following 

 

Travelling public No 

TfGM staff No 

Partners including Operators No 

Suppliers No 

Others - please specify Yes 

 People living, working and travelling in Greater Manchester 

 

Question 7 

Do you need to consult with people who might be affected by it directly or indirectly? Please justify your response 
 
 
 

Plan to consult <i>- Who do you plan to consult and when?</i> 

 

A public ‘conversation’ is proposed to run between early May and mid-June (for six weeks) to help further inform the work, and 

this will supplement the more targeted stakeholder engagement that is ongoing with affected businesses. In addition, further 

deliberative research is proposed to take place during March and April 2019. 
 

The key audience groups for the public conversation are those who will be most affected by the proposed measures. 

 

This engagement will all inform the further development and detailed design of the measures and will help to refine the

Page 455



26 Feb 2019 3:19 pm Page 3 / 23 

Equality 
[...]
em and Defra's Central Charging 
System (CCS) is unclear and currently limited detailed scope   

3) The scale of the proposed CAZ Information Systems 
infrastructure is significant and may cause unforeseen 
delays and additional costs associated with implementation 

4) Availability and affordability of compliant vehicles  

5) Drivers seek out alternative routes to avoid ANPR cameras 

6) Liaising with other local authorities outside of Greater 
Manchester to put up CAZ signage in advance of entering a 
CAZ 

7) Implementation of CAZ signage on Motorway Infrastructure - 
Strategic Road Network (SRN)"  

The 
Procurement 
Route is 
detailed in the 
Commercial 
Case of the 
OBC.  

Page 754



Clean Air Zone 
Classification: Work Package / Cost: £78m Implementation Fund & £163m Operating Costs 

 

Project and Work Package 
Summary Sheets Draft for Approval 6-31 

 

Process/Eligibility 

The boundary of the CAZ is subject to further technical review as part of the FBC, however at 
present it is proposed as the Local Authority boundary of Greater Manchester. 

It is proposed that the CAZ will operate 24 hours a day, seven days a week, and will apply to trips 
made by in-scope vehicles into, within and through Greater Manchester (excluding trips made 
wholly on the SRN). 

The level of the penalty will be confirmed subject to public and stakeholder engagement and further 
technical work. The indicative penalty levels that have been assumed for the purposes of modelling 
the impacts of the scheme are £7.50 per day for vans and minibuses; Hackney cabs and PHVs; 
and £100 per day for HGVs, coaches and buses.  

If the penalty charge is not paid within the required time period – as an example, the London 
scheme allows payment in advance, on the day or until midnight the day after travel – a penalty 
charge notice would be incurred.  

It is assumed that vehicle owners would be able to register their vehicle to simplify the payment 
process, but drivers will be required 
[...]
 is 
expected will have an adverse effect on the project’s ability to meet its 
objectives within the planned cost and timescales. This is the result of either 
an existing risk materialising or a new issue not previously identified being 
raised. 

11.2 Issues are held on an issues register within the Risk Report until they have 
been resolved, which will be primarily through the Change Control process. 

11.3 Change Control is conducted through TfGM’s Change Control procedures 
and receiving approval from the Change Control Committee.  

11.4 All issues are reviewed at monthly risk review meetings and the status 
updated as required. As part of the ongoing review, the estimated impact of 
the issue is updated to reflect the latest information available to ensure 
accurate forecasting. Resolution plans will be developed and progressed in 
order to minimise the impact of the issue. 

12 Lessons Learned  

12.1 At programme closeout, a final review and lessons learned will be 
undertaken and any operational risks will be transferred out of the projects. 

12.2 A risk section will be provided for the appropriate end of project report(s), 
detailing generic risks (both opportunities and threats) that might affect other 
similar programmes/ projects, together with responses that have been found 
to be effective. 

  

Page 793



 

E4 Plans 
E4.2 – Risk Management Plan Draft for Approval 10 

 

13 Risk Management Plan Annex  

13.1 The basis for the Risk Management of the Scheme is in accordance with the 
current TfGM Risk Management Policy and Procedures. 

Programme Name GM Clean Air Plan (CAP) 

SAP Reference PRJ 15927 

Functional Board Reported 
to 

Transport Strategy Functional Board 

RPA Score Very High 

PMP or PMP Lite TBC 

Programme Lifecycle Stage Development  

Description The primary aim of the GM CAP is to reduce Nitrogen 
Dioxide (NO₂) concentrations in Greater Manchester, in 
the shortest possible time, to below the EU Limit Value.  
The secondary a

Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH, SCHOOLS AND CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Wednesday, 13th March 2019

PRESENT:  Councillor Dutton (in the chair); Councillors Biant, Dale, Gartside, 
Hartley, Hornby, Susan Smith and Sullivan. 

OFFICERS:  M. Widdup (Director of Neighbourhoods), W. Meston (Public 
Health Directorate), N. Rogers (Head of Public Protection – Neighbourhoods 
Directorate) and P. Thompson (Resources Directorate)

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: one member of the public 

APOLOGIES
112 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brosnan, 
Davidson and McCarthy.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
113 There were no declarations of interests.

GREATER MANCHESTER’S CLEAN AIR PLAN - TACKLING NITROGEN 
DIOXIDE EXCEEDANCES AT THE ROADSIDE - OUTLINE BUSINESS 
CASE
114 The Committee scrutinised a report of the Director of Neighbourhoods 
which summarised the key features of Greater Manchester’s feasibility study 
and its Outline Business Case to reduce nitrogen dioxide exceedances in both 
the Rochdale Borough and across Greater Manchester in the shortest 
possible time. The Outline Business Case had been developed by Rochdale 
Borough Council collectively with all of the Greater Manchester local 
authorities and also with the Greater Manchester Combined Authority, and co-
ordinated by Transport for Greater Manchester in line with Government 
direction and guidance.

The Committee was advised that taking action on air quality was not optional. 
The severe and long lasting health implications of poor air quality as well as 
the legal obligations placed on Greater Manchester local authorities meant 
that authorities needed to act decisively and quickly to reduce harmful air 
pollutants, and nitrogen oxides in particular. Greater Manchester authorities in 
deciding to work together to respond to this vital issue were demonstrating 
collective leadership, which would be essential in helping to clean the air for 
the combined population of nearly three million residents.  Analysis revealed 
that locations of damaging roadside nitrogen dioxide concentrations could be 
found in every district.

It was noted that poor air quality is the largest environmental risk to the 
public’s health. Therefore taking action to improve air quality is crucial to 
improve population health. It was further noted that air quality, generally, is 
improving, particular pollutants remain a serious concern in many urban 



areas. These are oxides of nitrogen and its harmful form nitrogen dioxide, and 
particulate matter.  

Across Greater Manchester road transport is responsible for approximately 
80% of nitrogen dioxide concentrations at roadside, of which diesel vehicles 
are the largest source. Long-term exposure to elevated levels of particulate 
matter and nitrogen dioxide may contribute to the development of 
cardiovascular or respiratory disease, and may reduce life expectancy. The 
youngest, the oldest, those living in areas of deprivation, and those with 
existing respiratory or cardiovascular disease are most likely to develop 
symptoms due to exposure to air pollution.

In considering the report Members sought clarification on the following:
a. Consultations with those most likely to be affected by the proposals 

such as the Borough’s licensed private hire and hackney carriage 
trades. The Director of Neighbourhoods reported that consultative 
meetings with the taxi/private hire trades regarding the proposals and 
the main issue raised related to concerns that vehicle owners would be 
unable to meet the required deadlines for vehicle emissions. The ‘trade’ 
had also requested that the deadlines be put back, by 12 months. 
However this was not possible as these deadlines had been 
established by the government.

b. The status of private hire and hackney carriage vehicles that are 
operate in the Rochdale Borough but which re licensed by other local 
authorities.

c.  The effectiveness of the computer software that would be used, in 
terms of its ability to differentiate between different types of vehicles

d. Measures being taken by authorities to encourage the use of electric 
vehicle and the possibility of planning regulations be used to encourage 
developers to install charging portals at new build developments to 
further encourage the use of such vehicles

e. Whether the Council’s Communications Team will be utilised to put 
across the positive benefits that the measures detailed in the report will 
yield.

f. The impact, if any, of Brexit.
g. Whether Highways England are supportive of the proposals.

The Committee was advised that the report would be submitted to the cabinet, 
at its meeting on 18th March 201, prior to consideration by the Greater 
Manchester Combined Authority.

The Director of Neighbourhoods undertook to present a report at a future 
meeting of the Committee updating members of developments in this regard.

Resolved:
1. That the Committee supports the proposals detailed in the report and 

recommends that the Cabinet, at its meeting on 18th March 2019 
concurs.

2. The Director of Neighbourhoods be requested to present a report at a 
future meeting of the Committee updating Members of developments.




